PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3872778

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED	08/20/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GMBH		
Street Address:	HERRENACKER 15		
City:	SCHAFFHAUSEN		
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND		
Postal Code:	CH-8200		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	11533158			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)321-4299

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-321-4200

Email: syipp@brinksgilson.com
Correspondent Name: MARC V. RICHARDS
Address Line 1: BRINKS GILSON & LIONE

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 10395

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	10022-2410
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARC V. RICHARDS
SIGNATURE:	/Marc V. Richards/
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2016

Total Attachments: 3

source=2-ConfirmatoryPatentAssignment-AccentureServicesLimited-To-AccentureGlobalServicesGmbH#page1.tif source=2-ConfirmatoryPatentAssignment-AccentureServicesLimited-To-AccentureGlobalServicesGmbH#page2.tif source=2-ConfirmatoryPatentAssignment-AccentureServicesLimited-To-AccentureGlobalServicesGmbH#page3.tif

PATENT 503826128 REEL: 038591 FRAME: 0944

CONFIRMATORY PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED, an entity organized under the laws of United Kingdom, having a place of business at 60 Queen Victoria Street, London, E14N 4TW, United Kingdom ("ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED"), was the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain patents and/or patent applications, including United States patents and patent applications as well as certain foreign patents and patent applications corresponding thereto, said patents and patent applications being identified in the attached Schedule A and being hereinafter referred to as "PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS;" and

WHEREAS, ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH, an entity organized under the laws of Switzerland, having a place of business at Herrenacker 15, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland, was desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest of ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration including €1.00 (one Euro) paid by ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH to ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED hereby confirms that, pursuant to the Entity Intellectual Property License Agreement having an effective date of June 1, 2001, and intellectual property agreements including the Acknowledgement of Assignment having an effective date of May 31, 2005 between ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED and ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH, ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED did sell, assign and transfer to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS, including the right to sue for past infringement thereof, whenever assigned.

ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED agrees, and has agreed, for itself and its successors, legal representatives and assigns, without further compensation, to perform such lawful acts and to sign such further applications, assignments, Preliminary Statements and other lawful documents as ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH may reasonably request to effectuate fully the assignment by ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED has caused this Assignment to be executed by its respective duly authorized officer.

ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED

Signature

PATENT REEL: 038591 FRAME: 0945

Name of Signatory PATRICK ROWE Title of Signatory DIRTCTOR.
Date of Signature 20.08.10. Place (city & country) 1Stanbul Turkey.
ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH hereby acknowledges receipt of the entire right, title and interest of ACCENTURE SERVICES LIMITED in and to the PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS.
ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH
Signature War
Name of Signatory Light State of Signatory
Title of Signatory Director
Place (city & country) Db/in Jrc/ord
ACCENTURE GLOBAL SERVICES GmbH
Signature
Name of Signatory CHRISTIANE RIEZS
Title of Signatory MRECTOR OF OPERATION (
Date of Signature 31 10
Place (city & country) DUDIUM , J. L.

40664621.doc

PATENT REEL: 038591 FRAME: 0946

<u>Schedule A</u>

ACCENTURE DOCKET NO.	COUNTRY	APPLICATION TITLE	APPLICATION DATE	APPLICATION NUMBER	PATENT GRANT DATE	PATENT GRANT NUMBER
01288-00- CA	Canada	Supply Chain Optimization	23-Dec-02	2471291		
01289-00- AU	Australia	Sales Optimization	23-Dec-02	2002353396	27-Nov- 08	2002353396
01289-00- CA	Canada	Sales Optimization	23-Dec-02	2471294		
01289-00-EP	European Patent Office	Sales Optimization	23-Dec-02	02788420.4		
01289-00- US	United States of America	Sales Optimization	21-Dec-01	10/024,526	9-Sep-08	7,424,440
01706-51- US	United States of America	Forest Factory Valuation Model	26-Aug-09	12/548,076		
01707-00- US	United States of America	A Closed-Loop Supply Chain in the Paper Packaging Sector	19-Sep-06	11/533,148		
02096-00- US	United States of America	Energy High Performance Capability Assessment	23-Feb-10	12/710,662		
02109-00- US	United States of America	Utility High Performance Capability Assessment	23-Feb-10	12/710,900		

PATENT REEL: 038591 FRAME: 0947

RECORDED: 05/13/2016